
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 6th February, 2024, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
and You Tube  
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 
  

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
to be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

 
4 External Auditor's Report (To Follow) 

 Report of Grant Thornton to follow.  
 
5 Final Audit Findings Report (To Follow) 

 Report of Grant Thornton to follow.  
 
6 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (To Follow) 

 Report of the Director of Finance to follow.  
 
7 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 7 - 70) 

 Report attached.  
 
8 Risk Management Strategy (Pages 71 - 86) 

 Report attached.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvbFEXJ9yRwXJHysfbkQ7Kw


 

 

Chris Sinnott 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Colin Sharples (Chair), Wesley Roberts (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Peter Gabbott, Pete Pillinger, Margaret Smith and Angela Turner 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 26 March 2024 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 28 November 2023 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

Members present: Councillors Colin Sharples (Chair), Wesley Roberts (Vice-
Chair), Damian Bretherton, Peter Gabbott, Pete Pillinger, 
Margaret Smith and Angela Turner 
 

Officers: Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson 
(Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Jean Waddington 
(Principal Financial Accountant), Neil Halton (Principal 
Management Accountant) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 
 

External attendees: 
 
 
 
Other members: 
 
 

Matt Derrick (Public Sector Audit Senior Manager) (Grant 
Thornton) 
 
 
Councillor Phil Smith (attending in person); and 
 
Councillors Lou Jackson, Elaine Stringfellow, Caleb Tomlinson, 
Matthew Tomlinson, and Karen Walton (attending virtually). 
 
 

Public: 0 
  

28 Apologies for absence 
 
None. 
  

29 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

30 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023, be agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
  

31 Draft Audit Findings Report 2022-2023 
 
Matt Derrick, External Auditor (Grant Thornton) presented the draft Audit Findings 
Report 2022-23.  
  
Mr Derrick reported that there would need to be an adjustment to the accounts 
arising from the fact the pension fund valuation was now a £12.5m net asset (i.e. 
pension assets were now exceeding pension liabilities). Following a recent external 
assessment by the fund actuary, it had now been confirmed that the pension fund 
would not be categorised as an asset and a decision would need to be taken as to 
how this should be represented in the final Statement of Accounts.    

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 28 November 2023 

 

  
It was noted that it was unusual for a pension fund to be in surplus. It was 
highlighted that pension investments were particularly sensitive to interest rates, so 
the value may have actually fallen since March 2022. Mr Derrick indicated that the 
Lancashire Pension Fund was revalued every 3 years.  
  
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance indicated that the Final Audit Findings Report 
2033-23 with full Management Responses (including progress with regard to 
procurement recommendations), would be submitted to Governance Committee in 
January 2024. 
  
Arising from a query in relation to a formal policy for cyber security (page 17), Louise 
Mattinson indicated that she had passed on the matter to the Director of Customer 
and Digital, Asim Khan, for a response. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  
   

32 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 
Jean Waddington, Principal Financial Accountant, presented a report of the Director 
of Finance for approval of the Statement of Accounts 2022-23.  As the external audit 
had not yet been fully completed, the report recommended that the Director of 
Finance, in consultation with the Chair of the Governance Committee, should 
approve any further non-material amendments to the Statement of Accounts, if 
necessary. However, if the Director of Finance is of the opinion that the amendments 
are material to the financial position of the council, Governance Committee should 
be reconvened to approve the new Statement of Accounts. 
  
Ms Waddington explained that unfortunately, it would not be possible to meet the 
statutory deadline of publishing the Audited Statement of Accounts by 30 November 
2023, however, it was hoped that would be actioned in December/January. 
  
With regard to the pie charts on page 81 (“Where the money was spent” and “Where 
the money came from”), members requested that the actual figures be included 
rather than percentages. 
  
With regard the financial risks identified arising from the Government’s annual 
financial settlement, Louise Mattinson stressed that the Council was lobbying central 
government for a longer term financial settlement. 
  
Arising from a query regarding the financial standing of the council compared to 
other councils, Louise Mattinson indicated that she would circulate a copy of the 
CIPFA Resilience Report that provides comparison between South Ribble BC and its 
‘nearest neighbour’ comparators – including Chorley Council. The report was based 
on the data published by CIPFA for 2021/22 and had been presented to the 
Committee on 23rd May 2023 – the same data was expected for 2022/23 around 
March/April 2024 which would be brought to Committee for review and information. 
  
It was noted that New Longton had been omitted from the breakdown of 
geographical areas within the Narrative Report section of the Annual Statement of 
Accounts and would be included in the final report. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 28 November 2023 

 

Resolved: 
  
1.      To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix A), subject to any 

minor amendments identified during the final stages of the completion of the 
External Audit by Grant Thornton, which, in the opinion of the Director of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer), are minor in nature, i.e. defined as non-material 
to the finance position of the council; 
  

2.         To delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Governance Committee, to make such amendments; 
  

3.         If amendments are identified during the final stages of the completion of the 
External Audit by Grant Thornton, which the Director of Finance considers to 
be material to the financial position of the council, the Governance Committee 
will be reconvened to approve the new Statement of Accounts; 
  

4.         To authorise the Director of Finance and Chair of Governance Committee to 
sign the Letter of Representation (Appendix B). 

  
  
  

33 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2023/24 
 
Jean Waddington, Principal Financial Accountant presented a report of the Director 
of Finance on Treasury Management performance and compliance with Prudential 
Indicators for the period end 30 September 2023.   
  
The report also presented monitoring figures for the quarter ended 30th 
September 2023, including updated interest rate forecasts from Link Asset 
Services. 
  
Resolved : That the report be noted. 
  
  
                                                                                                                                       
     

34 Constitution Update 
 
The Director of governance, Chris Moister, presented a report informing members of 
 proposed and consequential amendments to Part 2: Governance – how we run the 
Council and decisions in the Council’s Constitution. 
  
Resolved: That the Committee notes the proposed changes detailed in the report 
and recommends them to Full Council for approval.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st December 2023 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the 
Internal Audit Plan from September 2023 to December 2023 and to give an appraisal of 
the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2. Members are asked to note the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
3. The production of reports setting out progress against the audit plan is a key 

requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. Not applicable. 
 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one) 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 
 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Audit and Risk Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 
2024 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Background to the report 
 
6. The Internal Audit Plan for the six months April to September 2023 was approved by this 

Committee at its meeting in March 2023 and provides for 141 days of audit work.  A 
further six-month plan covering the period October 2023 to March 2024 was approved 
at the meeting in September 23 and provides for a further 133 days of audit work.  
Successful delivery of the two combined six-month plans will mean that Internal Audit 
will have delivered in total 274 audit days.   

 
Internal Audit Reports  
 
7. Appendix A provides a snapshot of the overall progress made in relation to the audit 

plans, indicating which audits have been completed and their assurance rating, those 
which are in progress and those that have yet to start.  
 

8. The table below highlights the main pieces of work undertaken during the period, together 
with any issues identified where applicable: 

 
 

 
Name of Review Assurance 

Rating 
Comments 

Council Tax Policies Substantial A copy of this report is included at Appendix B 
 

Physical Security and 
Environmental Controls 

Limited A copy of this report is included at Appendix C 
 
Due to the risks posed with the current 
arrangements, all agreed management actions 
are due to be implemented by the end of March 
2024 and an update will be provided to the 
committee at the meeting in May 2024. 
   

Driver Licence Checks Limited A copy of this report is included at Appendix D 
 
All agreed management actions were agreed to be 
implemented by the end of March 2024 and all have 
now been implemented in full.  
 

General Data Protection 
Regulations – Transparency 
 

Adequate A copy of this report is included at Appendix E 

Asset management - Inventories Adequate A copy of this report is included at Appendix F 
 

 
9. In addition to the completion of the above reviews, Internal Audit continue to contribute to 

the various project teams and groups providing advice and guidance on internal control, 
risk management and governance. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



Internal Control System 
 
10. To provide members with an overview of the assurance ratings awarded to date, the table 

below provides a summary of ratings awarded for each level of assurance for the Internal 
Audit Plan 23/24. 

 
Assurance Rating Definition Number of 

Reviews 
Full  the Authority can place complete reliance on the 

controls.  No control weaknesses exist. 
 

0 

Substantial the Authority can place sufficient reliance on the 
controls. Only minor control weaknesses exist.  
 

1 

Adequate the Authority can place only partial reliance on the 
controls.  Some control issues need to be resolved. 
 

4 

Limited the Authority cannot place sufficient reliance on the 
controls.  Substantive control weaknesses exist 
 

3 
 

 
11. For all the reviews completed to date, management have accepted all the findings and 

the agreed actions in these reports will be followed up and reported on at future meetings 
of this committee. 
 

 
Internal Audit Performance 
 
12. Appendix G provides information on Internal Audit performance as at 31st December 

2023.  The majority of indicators have either been achieved or just below the target to 
date with further details provided below. 

 
Planned time used and percentage plan completed. 
 
The audit plan for 2023/24 is on track to be delivered and this is particularly pleasing 
given the disruption faced due to the change in resource during the year and the training 
needs of the new officers. 
 
Percentage satisfaction rating. 
 
Satisfaction with the Internal Audit Service and the quality of the reviews undertaken 
remains consistently high. 
 
Percentage of agreed actions implemented by management. 
 
Members will be aware that following Covid, the Council was faced with a large number of 
unimplemented agreed audit actions.   Whilst it is accepted this has taken some time, the 
number of outstanding audit actions are now at pre covid levels with only a small number 
of actions from audit reviews prior to 2022/2023.    An exercise has been undertaken to 
review the “older” actions to ensure they are still relevant and achievable.  Although still 
below the target implementation rate of 90%, I am confident that this will be achieved by 
the end of March 2024. 

   
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Climate change and air quality 
 
13. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 

targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in 
place.  

 
Equality and diversity 
 
14. The material presented and discussed in this report has no direct implications on 

equality and diversity.  
 
Risk 
 
15. Risk management is a key role of the Governance Committee and this report 

highlights risks where they exist.  
 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
16. Not applicable.  
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
17. Not applicable.  
 
Background documents  

 
There are no background papers to this report.   
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan as at 31st December 2023 
Appendix B – Internal Audit Review of Council Tax Policies 
Appendix C – Internal Audit Review of Physical Security and Environmental Controls 
Appendix D – Internal Audit Review of Driving Licence Checks 
Appendix E – Internal Audit Review of GDPR Transparency  
Appendix F – Internal Audit Review of Asset Management – Inventories 
Appendix G – Internal Audit Performance Indicators as at 31st December 2023 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dawn Highton (Head of 
Audit & Risk) 

dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
376639 

3.1.24 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7


[...]
processes and ensure that supervisory 
checks/quality checks are re-introduced to key areas to 
ensure that established controls are being adhered and 
the risk of errors and/or omissions not being identified is 
reduced. 

Debbie 
Butterworth/Ann 

Bibby 
 

June 2024 

 
 

P
age 18



 

 
 

 Salford Technical Audit Services 
Providing IT audit services since 2003 

 

Internal Audit Report   
 
Chorley Council and South Ribble Borough Council 
Physical Security and Environmental Controls 
 

Date October 2023 
Version 1.0 

P
age 19



 

2 
       Salford Technical Audit Services 

Providing IT audit services since 2003 

 Internal Audit Team and Key Contacts 

Client Lead – Internal Audit Dawn Highton - Head of Audit and Risk 

Client Lead - ICT Emma Marshall – Head of ICT 

Report Author Angela Fletcher Client Technical Audit Manager angela.fletcher@salford.gov.uk 

Reviewed By Gary Marland Head of Technical Audit gary.marland@salford.gov.uk 

P
age 20



 

3 
       Salford Technical Audit Services 

Providing IT audit services since 2003 

Audit Overview 
Overview  Audit Objectives 
Chorley Council and South Ribble Borough Council have a shared ICT 
service, supported by three separate data centres and a key comms room. 
 
Robust physical security and environmental controls at all data centres are 
key to ensuring continuity and availability of data and services.  
  
Inadequate physical security can lead to unauthorised access to critical 
systems which could lead to loss of service and data. 
 
Additionally, insufficient environmental controls could also affect the 
availability of the councils’ critical IT infrastructure, e.g., fire, flood, power 
loss.  

The objective of this review was to verify whether there are 
appropriate controls in place to minimise the key risks associated 
with the management and operation of the councils’ data centres. 
The audit concentrated on the following areas: 
Physical Security 

• Perimeter Access 
• External and In
[...]
tentionally left blank



  
 

 
Risk Management Strategy 
 
Is this report confidential? No. 

 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. The Risk Management Strategy was last updated and presented to the Governance 
Committee in March 2021.   This has now been reviewed and updated to include the 
Council’s risk appetite and escalation processes.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2. Members consider and approve the revised Risk Management Strategy.  
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
3. The Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference sets out the committee’s 

responsibility to monitor the effective development and operation of risk management 
in the Council.   This report allows the committee to fulfil that role.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. Not applicable.  
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one) 
 

An exemplary council Healthy and happy communities 

Opportunities for everyone Green and clean neighbourhood 
 
Background to the report 
 
6. The Risk Management Strategy sets out how the Council manages potential risks and 

opportunities it faces in pursuit of its objectives. It is important to recognise that risk 
management is not about avoiding risks, rather it is about how an understanding of the 
nature of risk and how it can help the Council make more informed decisions in order to 
maximise the efficiency of our services. 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Audit and Risk Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 
2024 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



  
7. It was recognized in the 2023 Annual Governance Statement that the Risk Management 

Strategy should be strengthened and included the following action: 
 

 Define risk management appetite and implement escalation and reporting 
 mechanisms for non-strategic risk. 

8. In addition, the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2022/23 assessed the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements, based on the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors’ Risk Maturity Model. 

 

 

9. The conclusion was that the Council’s risk management maturity is largely risk 
defined. In order to become risk managed, the Council needs to ensure work is 
undertaken to define its risk appetite, monitoring and reporting arrangements and 
embed risk management within all operational service areas. 

 

10. The management of risk and use of GRACE across all categories of risk is 
improving and the introduction of a risk appetite and escalation processes will 
strengthen and further embed the current arrangements. 

 
Revision to the Risk Management Strategy 

11. The Risk Management Strategy at Appendix A has now been revised to include the 
Council’s risk appetite and escalation processes for risks which are deemed to be 
outside of the appetite. For ease, all changes are highlighted in red and have been 
agreed with the Senior Management Team.  

 

12. At this stage, the risk appetite has been established to incorporate all differing 
categories of risks.   In future, as the Council becomes more risk managed, it may be 
appropriate to establish differing levels of risk appetite for each category. 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 8



13. The Council need to ensure that identified and recorded risks are complete and 
appropriately scored and by adopting this strategy will set the framework for escalating 
risks which are falling outside of the agreed levels. 

 
14. Once approved, robust arrangements will be developed to ensure compliance with the 

new reporting requirements to ensure risks are maintained in accordance with the 
agreed risk appetite or further mitigation measures applied.  

 

Climate change and air quality 
 
15. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 

targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in 
place.  

 
Equality and diversity 
 
16. An impact assessment has been completed and has not identified any issues.  

 
Risk 
 
17. Risk management is an essential part of CIPFA’s Delivering Good Governance in 

Local Government Framework.   The adoption and application of the Risk 
Management Strategy allows the Council to demonstrate the effective management of 
risk. 

 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
18. The Risk Management Strategy provides a means of demonstrating that all significant 

risks are being identified, reviewed and appropriately assessed. It also serves to help 
protect the Council’s financial resources and assets and to ensure that they are directed 
to key priorities.  
 

19. There are no additional costs directly linked to this Strategy. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
20. A degree of risk is inherent in much of what we do as a council. It is important that we 

have in place practices whereby risks are identified and managed. This is what the 
revised Risk Management Strategy is intended to contribute to. 

 
Background documents  

 
There are no background papers to this report.   
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix A – Risk Management Strategy 
 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



Dawn Highton (Head of 
Audit & Risk) 

dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
376639 

21.12.23 

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 8



1  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT  
STRATEGY 
 
DECEMBER 2023 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



2  
  

  INTRODUCTION 

 
 

  Welcome to the Risk Management Strategy, refreshed in November 2023.  The aim of the 
 Strategy is to improve strategic and operational risk management throughout the Council.  
 Effective risk management allows the Council to: 
 

• have increased confidence in achieving its corporate objectives 
 

• mitigate threats to acceptable levels 
 

• take informed decisions about exploiting opportunities 
 

• ensure that it gets the right balance between rewards and risks 
 

• improve its partnership working arrangem
[...]

co

ns
ul

t 

Page 86


	Agenda
	Tuesday, 6th February, 2024, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st December 2023
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Internal Audit Reports
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents

	Appendices

	Appendix A  Internal Audit Plan as at 31 December 2023.
	Appendix B Internal Audit Review of Council Tax Policies
	Appendix C Physical and Environmental Security Controls
	Chorley Council and South Ribble Borough Council
	Physical Security and Environmental Controls
	Date October 2023

	Audit Overview
	Executive Summary
	Summarised Findings and Actions Required

	Appendix D Internal Audit Review of Driving Licence Checks
	Appendix E  Internal Audit Review of GDPR Transparency
	Appendix F Internal Audit Review of Asset Management - Inventories
	Appendix G Internal Audit Performance Indicators as at 31st December 2023.

	8 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Strategy
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents

	Appendices

	Appendix A Risk Management Strategy
	INTRODUCTION
	RISK MANAGEMENT: OBJECTIVES
	WHAT IS RISK MANAGEMENT?
	RISK MANAGEMENT APPROACH
	RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS
	Risk Identification
	Risk Recording

	Risk Owner – a nominated person who is responsible for evaluating and responding to any individual risks allocated to them.
	RISK MONITORING
	RISK REPORTING
	ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES FOR RISK MANAGEMENT
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]South
Rlbble




3

	Minutes of

	Governance Committee

	Meeting date

	Tuesday, 6 February 2024

	Committee members present:

	Councillors Colin Sharples (Chair), Wesley Roberts (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, Peter Gabbott, Pete Pillinger and Will King

	
	

	Officers present:
	Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Jean Waddington (Principal Financial Accountant), Dawn Highton (Head of Audit & Risk), Jacqui Murray (Senior Auditor), Hollie Walmsley (Head of Human Resources) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 


	Other attendees (in person):

Attending virtually:

Apologies:


	Georgia Jones, External Auditor (Grant Thornton) 
Councillor Kath Unsworth; and 

Adam Nickson, Head of Property and Development
Councillor Mrs Margaret Smith and Councillor Ange Turner



	Public:

	0



A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You Tube here
<AI1>

	35
	Apologies for absence



Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Margaret Smith and Councillor Angela Turner.
 
It was noted that Councillor Will King was present as a substitute for Councillor Mrs Smith.
 
 
</AI1>

<AI2>

	36
	Declarations of Interest



There were no declarations of interest.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	37
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	38
	Internal Audit Progress Report



Jacqui Murray, Senior Auditor presented a report advising members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from September 2023 to December 2023 and to give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service performance to date.
 
It was noted that the Internal Audit Reviews, Physical Security and Environmental Controls (Appendix C) and Driving Licence Checks (Appendix D) were given a “Limited” assurance rating and the Heads of Service were in attendance to answer questions from the Committee. The report detailed the relevant management actions and deadlines for implementation arising from the review. 
 
Adam Nickson, Head of Property and Development, was asked about implementation of actions for Physical Security and Environmental Controls.  
He explained that they were just waiting for more quotes in order to be able work out costs, which should be in the next week or so. He reassured the Committee that the actions should be implemented as soon as possible.
 
Resolved: - That the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	39
	External Auditor's Report



Georgia Jones, External Auditor (Grant Thornton) presented the External Auditor’s Annual Report 2022/23.
 
A question was asked about the Civica Property Assets Management System which had been recently introduced. It was agreed that written feedback would be provided after the meeting.
 
With regard to the key recommendations in respect of procurement (page 12), Chris Moister, Director of Governance explained that officers were looking to address under resourcing as part of a restructure and would be changing the approach to procurement in preparation for new legislation coming into force this year. He indicated that specialisms would be built into the team e.g. for ICT procurement. So far four posts had been filled and there was one outstanding vacancy (the manager post).
 
Resolved: That the Auditor’s Annual Report 2022/23 be noted.      
</AI5>

<AI6>

	40
	Final Audit Findings Report



Georgia Jones, External Auditor (Grant Thornton), presented the Final Audit Findings Report for year end 31 March 2023.
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	41
	Statement of Accounts 2022/23



Jean Waddington, Principal Financial Accountant, presented the final Statement of Accounts 2022/23, updating the Committee on the adjustments made to the accounts since 28 November 2023, following completion of the external audit by Grant Thornton.
 
Since 28 November 2023 Grant Thornton identified four adjustments required to the accounts which had been discussed with the Director of Finance and her team. These amendments had now been agreed and the 2022/23 accounts updated accordingly. The full list of adjustments were set out at paragraph 12 of the report and also at Appendix D of the Audit Findings Report.
 
Resolved: Further to the approval of the Draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts at the Governance Committee on 28 November 2023, the Committee approve the statements which have been amended during the completion of the external audit to include the adjustments detailed in paragraph 12 of the report.
 
</AI7>

<AI8>

	42
	Risk Management Strategy



The Head of Audit and Risk, Dawn Highton presented a report requesting approval to a revised Risk Management Strategy which had been reviewed and updated to include the Council’s risk appetite and escalation processes.
The report indicated that the Strategy had last been updated and presented to the Committee in March 2021. 
 
Following a member query, Dawn Highton indicated that the Corporate Risk Register is considered at Committee twice a year.
 
Resolved:  That the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved.
 
 
</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Governance Committee Tuesday 6 February 2024
Governance Committee Tuesday 6 February 2024

